instability, lockdown and change of consumer perception due to COVID-19 during FY 2020-21. This impact is 
clearly reflected in terms of profitability for the FY 2020-21 which was negative than last year.

However during the year under review the Company has incurred a Standalone Net Loss of ` 68,23,110/- 
(Rupees Sixty Eight Lakh Twenty Three Thousand One Hundred Ten Only) as compared to net profit of  
` 1,60,902/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred Two Only) during the previous year. The Company 
has also incurred Consolidated Net Loss of ` 31,32,542/-(Rupees Thirty One Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Forty Two Only). 

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.

2.	 APIS Pure Foodstuff Trading LLC, Dubai (Associate) 

The Company primarily engaged in the business of trading of Honey, Tea, Coffee and Bread and Bakery Products.

[...]

The members are appraised to inform that the Company has started its production this year and despite of 
various difficulties and challenges faced by the Company due to seasonal complexities and difficult business 
environment due to worldwide pandemic occurred due to COVID-19, the Company posted a turnover of  
` 27,88,60,538/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crore Eighty Eight Lacs Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Eight Only) 
as compared to ` 5,24,33,119/- (Rupees Five Crore Twenty Four Lacs Thirty Three Thousand One Hundred 
Nineteen Only) during the previous year.

For the year under review, the Company has posted a Net Profit of ` 21,158,916/- (Rupees Two Crore Eleven 
Lacs Fifty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen Only) as compared to ` 77,79,783/- (Rupees Seventy Seven 
Lacs Seventy Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Three Only) during the previous year.  

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.

3.	 Kapil Anand Agro Private Limited (Associate) 

The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing, preserving, reigning, packing, bottling, prepare,

[...]

the manufacturing and trading in foods and beverages.

The Company has also doing third party labelling/packing for famous brands like DS group, Rakesh, Vishal 
Mega Mart etc.

During the year under review the Company has earned a Net Profit after tax is ` 73,81,135/- (Rupees Seventy 
Three Lacs Eighty One Thousand One Hundred Thirty Five Only) as compared to net profit of ` 1,0,33,5673/- 
(Rupees One Crore Three Lakh Thirty Five Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Three Only) during the previous year.

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.

Annexure-II
Information as per Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 
2014 and forming part of the Directors’ Report for the year ended March 31, 2021.